
BRITISH ATHLETICS HILL & FELL RUNNING CHAMPIONSHIPS 2022

Name Club
Buckden 

Pike
Durisdeer

Seven 

Sevens

Black 

Mountains
Total

Finlay Wild Lochaber Athletic Club 52 52 52 156

Matthew Elkington Ambleside AC 48 48 46 142

Mark Lamb Keswick AC 45 45 46 47 137

Harry Bolton Keswick AC 29 47 48 124

Gavin Roberts Calder Valley Fell Runners 34 42 47 43 123

Matthew Roberts Calder Valley FellRunners 35 40 41 116

Steve Halsall Keswick AC 24 38 40 102

Karl Gray Calder Valley FellRunners 23 39 40 102

Gavin Mulholland Calder Valley FellRunners 22 32 44 98

Charlie Lowther Eden Runners 9 26 42 77

Kenny Richmond Helm Hill Runners 8 29 39 76

Michael Reid Carnethy Hill Racing Club 0 19 36 55

Sam Stead Keswick AC 0 0 41 45 45

Stewart Whitlie Carnethy Hill Racing Club 0 9 32 41

James Baron Helm Hill Runners 0 2 10 33 35

Mark Taylor Calder Valley FellRunners 0 4 27 31

Mark Roberts Borrowdale Fell Runners 0 1 26 27

Philip Pearson Northern Fells Running Club 0 0 14 14

Brian Hickey Cheshire Hill Racers 0 0 0 6 6

Jim Tinnion Mercia Fell Runners 0 0 1 1

Keith G Holmes Dark Peak Fell Runners 0 0 0 0 0

Mark Agnew Mercia Fell Runners 0 0 0 0 0

Andy Barnett Dark Peak Fell Runners 0 0 0 0

Chris Furse
Westerlands Cross Country Club 

(Westies)
0 0 0 0

Edward Box Ambleside AC 0 0 0 0

Graham Pilling Pudsey & Bramley AC 0 0 0 0

Jacob Dyer Helm Hill Runners 0 0 0 0

John Bagge Helm Hill Runners 0 0 0 0

Norman Hayhurst Bowland Fell Runners 0 0 0 0

Phil Riley Helm Hill Runners 0 0 0 0

Rodrigo Reis Shettleston Harriers 0 0 0 0

Steve Wathall Black Combe Runners 0 0 0 0

Men's Open Championship

Short: Buckden Pike (18th June)

Organised on behalf of British Athletics by the Mountain Running

under UK Athletics  rules and sponsored by Pete Bland Sports

Advisory Group Sub-Committee for domestic fell running championships 

Medium: Durisdeer (2nd July)

The following races will determine the 2022 Championship :

Long: Seven Sevens  (9 April), Black Mountains (17 September)

Any queries to Ian Hartman (ianh2512@hotmail.com)

Runners must complete at least three races, one at each distance, to be ranked in the championship
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Harry Bolton Keswick AC 5 12 12 29

Men's U23 Championship

Short: Buckden Pike (18th June)

Organised on behalf of British Athletics by the Mountain Running

under UK Athletics  rules and sponsored by Pete Bland Sports

Advisory Group Sub-Committee for domestic fell running championships 

Medium: Durisdeer (2nd July)

The following races will determine the 2022 Championship :

Long: Seven Sevens  (9 April), Black Mountains (17 September)

Any queries to Ian Hartman (ianh2512@hotmail.com)

Runners must complete at least three races, one at each distance, to be ranked in the championship



BRITISH ATHLETICS HILL & FELL RUNNING CHAMPIONSHIPS 2022

Name Club
Buckden 

Pike
Durisdeer

Seven 

Sevens

Black 

Mountains
Total

Matthew Roberts Calder Valley FellRunners 38 39 38 115

Gavin Mulholland Calder Valley FellRunners 33 36 42 111

Karl Gray Calder Valley FellRunners 34 38 37 109

Kenny Richmond Helm Hill Runners 28 34 39 101

Charlie Lowther Eden Runners 29 32 39 100

Michael Reid Carnethy Hill Racing Club 20 29 35 84

Mark Taylor Calder Valley FellRunners 13 22 29 64

Stewart Whitlie Carnethy Hill Racing Club 8 24 32 64

James Baron Helm Hill Runners 4 20 21 33 57

Mark Roberts Borrowdale Fell Runners 0 19 28 47

Philip Pearson Northern Fells Running Club 0 13 24 37

Jacob Dyer Helm Hill Runners 0 8 8 16

Norman Hayhurst Bowland Fell Runners 0 2 12 14

Brian Hickey Cheshire Hill Racers 0 0 7 12 12

Edward Box Ambleside AC 0 0 11 11

Jim Tinnion Mercia Fell Runners 0 0 8 8

Mark Agnew Mercia Fell Runners 0 0 0 3 3

Graham Pilling Pudsey & Bramley AC 0 0 3 3

Any queries to Ian Hartman (ianh2512@hotmail.com)

Organised on behalf of British Athletics by the Mountain Running

Medium: Durisdeer (2nd July)

The following races will determine the 2022 Championship :

Long: Seven Sevens  (9 April), Black Mountains (17 September)

Men's V40 Championship

Short: Buckden Pike (18th June)

Advisory Group Sub-Committee for domestic fell running championships 

under UK Athletics  rules and sponsored by Pete Bland Sports

Runners must complete at least three races, one at each distance, to be ranked in the championship
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Karl Gray Calder Valley FellRunners 32 32 29 93

Gavin Mulholland Calder Valley FellRunners 29 28 32 89

Kenny Richmond Helm Hill Runners 27 27 32 86

Mark Taylor Calder Valley FellRunners 24 25 25 74

Stewart Whitlie Carnethy Hill Racing Club 22 26 26 74

James Baron Helm Hill Runners 20 23 24 27 70

Mark Roberts Borrowdale Fell Runners 15 22 24 61

Philip Pearson Northern Fells Running Club 10 20 25 55

Jacob Dyer Helm Hill Runners 17 15 17 49

Norman Hayhurst Bowland Fell Runners 7 11 19 37

Brian Hickey Cheshire Hill Racers 0 6 16 17 23

Mark Agnew Mercia Fell Runners 0 5 12 10 17

Jim Tinnion Mercia Fell Runners 0 0 14 14

Andy Barnett Dark Peak Fell Runners 0 0 11 11

Steve Wathall Black Combe Runners 0 0 11 11

John Bagge Helm Hill Runners 0 0 10 10

Keith G Holmes Dark Peak Fell Runners 0 0 9 7 9

Chris Furse
Westerlands Cross Country Club 

(Westies)
0 0 8 8

Men's V50 Championship

Short: Buckden Pike (18th June)

Organised on behalf of British Athletics by the Mountain Running

under UK Athletics  rules and sponsored by Pete Bland Sports

Advisory Group Sub-Committee for domestic fell running championships 

Medium: Durisdeer (2nd July)

The following races will determine the 2022 Championship :

Long: Seven Sevens  (9 April), Black Mountains (17 September)

Any queries to Ian Hartman (ianh2512@hotmail.com)

Runners must complete at least three races, one at each distance, to be ranked in the championship
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Stewart Whitlie Carnethy Hill Racing Club 22 22 22 66

Mark Roberts Borrowdale Fell Runners 19 19 19 57

Philip Pearson Northern Fells Running Club 17 18 22 57

Norman Hayhurst Bowland Fell Runners 16 13 19 48

John Bagge Helm Hill Runners 11 11 17 39

Andy Barnett Dark Peak Fell Runners 7 10 16 33

Steve Wathall Black Combe Runners 0 9 18 27

Keith G Holmes Dark Peak Fell Runners 0 6 16 15 22

Men's V60 Championship

Short: Buckden Pike (18th June)

Organised on behalf of British Athletics by the Mountain Running

under UK Athletics  rules and sponsored by Pete Bland Sports

Advisory Group Sub-Committee for domestic fell running championships 

Medium: Durisdeer (2nd July)

The following races will determine the 2022 Championship :

Long: Seven Sevens  (9 April), Black Mountains (17 September)

Any queries to Ian Hartman (ianh2512@hotmail.com)

Runners must complete at least three races, one at each distance, to be ranked in the championship
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Name Club
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Eve Pannone Eden Runners 24 32 27 83

Lou Osborn Ambleside AC 14 29 32 75

Rachel Pilling Pudsey & Bramley AC 18 27 22 24 69

Bianca Dyer Helm Hill Runners 9 26 25 60

Ruth Thackray Bingley Harriers & AC 2 24 29 55

Helen Elmore Dark Peak Fell Runners 3 22 23 27 52

Deborah Gowans Todmorden Harriers 0 21 18 26 47

Denise Tunstall Durham Fell Runners 0 0 17 17

Women's Open Championship

Short: Buckden Pike (18th June)

Organised on behalf of British Athletics by the Mountain Running

under UK Athletics  rules and sponsored by Pete Bland Sports

Advisory Group Sub-Committee for domestic fell running championships 

Medium: Durisdeer (2nd July)

The following races will determine the 2022 Championship :

Long: Seven Sevens  (9 April), Black Mountains (17 September)

Any queries to Ian Hartman (ianh2512@hotmail.com)

Runners must complete at least three races, one at each distance, to be ranked in the championship
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Eve Pannone Eden Runners 12 12 12 36

Women's U23 Championship

Short: Buckden Pike (18th June)

Organised on behalf of British Athletics by the Mountain Running

under UK Athletics  rules and sponsored by Pete Bland Sports

Advisory Group Sub-Committee for domestic fell running championships 

Medium: Durisdeer (2nd July)

The following races will determine the 2022 Championship :

Long: Seven Sevens  (9 April), Black Mountains (17 September)

Any queries to Ian Hartman (ianh2512@hotmail.com)

Runners must complete at least three races, one at each distance, to be ranked in the championship
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Lou Osborn Ambleside AC 16 22 22 60

Bianca Dyer Helm Hill Runners 15 19 19 53

Ruth Thackray Bingley Harriers & AC 11 18 19 48

Helen Elmore Dark Peak Fell Runners 12 17 18 18 47

Deborah Gowans Todmorden Harriers 8 16 14 17 41

Denise Tunstall Durham Fell Runners 0 6 9 15

Women's V40 Championship

Short: Buckden Pike (18th June)

Organised on behalf of British Athletics by the Mountain Running

under UK Athletics  rules and sponsored by Pete Bland Sports

Advisory Group Sub-Committee for domestic fell running championships 

Medium: Durisdeer (2nd July)

The following races will determine the 2022 Championship :

Long: Seven Sevens  (9 April), Black Mountains (17 September)

Any queries to Ian Hartman (ianh2512@hotmail.com)

Runners must complete at least three races, one at each distance, to be ranked in the championship
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Name Club
Buckden 

Pike
Durisdeer

Seven 

Sevens

Black 

Mountains
Total

Lou Osborn Ambleside AC 12 12 12 36

Helen Elmore Dark Peak Fell Runners 9 8 12 8 29

Ruth Thackray Bingley Harriers & AC 8 9 9 26

Deborah Gowans Todmorden Harriers 7 7 8 7 22

Denise Tunstall Durham Fell Runners 0 0 4 4

Women's V50 Championship

Short: Buckden Pike (18th June)

Organised on behalf of British Athletics by the Mountain Running

under UK Athletics  rules and sponsored by Pete Bland Sports

Advisory Group Sub-Committee for domestic fell running championships 

Medium: Durisdeer (2nd July)

The following races will determine the 2022 Championship :

Long: Seven Sevens  (9 April), Black Mountains (17 September)

Any queries to Ian Hartman (ianh2512@hotmail.com)

Runners must complete at least three races, one at each distance, to be ranked in the championship


